
FINANCIAL INDUSTRY REGULATORY AUTHORITY 
LETTER OF ACCEPTANCE, WAIVER AND CONSENT 

NO. 2019062711601

TO: Department of Enforcement 
Financial Industry Regulatory Authority (FINRA) 

RE: Arthur Obermeier (Respondent) 
Former General Securities Representative 
CRD No. 350245

Pursuant to FINRA Rule 9216, Respondent Arthur Obermeier submits this Letter of Acceptance, 
Waiver, and Consent (AWC) for the purpose of proposing a settlement of the alleged rule 
violations described below. This AWC is submitted on the condition that, if accepted, FINRA will 
not bring any future actions against Respondent alleging violations based on the same factual 
findings described in this AWC. 

I. 
ACCEPTANCE AND CONSENT 

A. Respondent hereby accepts and consents, without admitting or denying the findings and 
solely for the purposes of this proceeding and any other proceeding brought by or on behalf 
of FINRA, or to which FINRA is a party, prior to a hearing and without an adjudication of 
any issue of law or fact, to the entry of the following findings by FINRA: 

BACKGROUND 

Obermeier entered the securities industry in January 1974 and, since then, has been 
registered with FINRA through associations with seven FINRA member firms. In June 
2002, Obermeier became registered with FINRA as a General Securities Representative 
and Registered Options Principal through an association with LPL Financial LLC (LPL), 
a FINRA member firm. In a Uniform Termination Notice of Securities Industry 
Registration (Form U5) dated May 23, 2019, LPL reported Obermeier’s discharge for 
“[e]xercising discretion in client accounts without authorization.”   

Although Obermeier is not currently associated with a FINRA member firm, he remains 
subject to FINRA’s jurisdiction pursuant to Article V, Section 4(a) of FINRA’s By-Laws. 

Respondent does not have any relevant disciplinary history.  

OVERVIEW 

From January to March 2019, Obermeier violated FINRA Rule 2010 when he executed six 
trades with a total principal value of approximately $798,000 in two of his LPL customers’ 
accounts without the customers’ authorization or consent for the trades. 

FACTS AND VIOLATIVE CONDUCT 

This matter originated from FINRA’s review of the May 23, 2019 Form U5. 








